Company's financial statements in the year of initial application except for SFRS (I) 9.

Adoption of SFRS (I) 9 impacted the Group’s and the Company’s statement of financial position as of
1 January 2018 as follows:

1) The investment in quoted shares are designated as fair value through other comprehensive income

(FVOCI) as they are held to maintain liquidity for the Group and may be sold from time to time
should the need arises.  When the investment is derecognised, any changes in fair value recognised
in OCI will not be reclassified to profit or loss upon disposal of the investment in quoted shares.

2) Impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) (except for investments in equity instruments) is now based on the
expected credit loss model instead of the previous “incurred loss” model used previously.

The following summarises the effects on the Group’s and the Company’s statement of financial position
as of 1 January 2018.

 Group Level Company Level

 As

previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS (I) 9

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Effect of
SFRS (I)

9

As
restated

Other receivables 17,955 (402) 17,553 - - -
Trade and other
receivables

12,644 (105) 12,539 935 (2) 933

Amount due from
subsidiaries

- - - 2,417 (77) 2,340

Amount due from
joint venture

- - - 1,722 (402) 1,320

Other assets 117,264 (12) 117,252 87,397 - 87,397

Total assets 147,863 (519) 147,344 92,471 (481) 91,990

Equity
Accumulated
losses

(236,530) (519) (237,049) (238,077) (481) (238,558)

Others 291,492 - 291,492 281,865 - 281,865

 54,962 (519) 54,443 43,788 (481) 43,307

Page 10 of 17

The Group has not restated the comparative information for the effect of adopting SFRS (I) 9 but has
instead recognized the effect in revenue reserves and other reserves as at January 1, 2018.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision
for preference dividends.

Earnings per share (“EPS”) after deducting any provisions for preference dividends:

 Group

 2Q 2018 2Q 2017 1H 2018 1H 2017

(a)

EPS based on weighted average number of